Employees who have alternative health insurance coverage 
meeting the minimum ACA requirements may elect to waive their entitlement to District provided 
health insurance coverage. Those opting out because they have acceptable, alternate, non-
District coverage shall receive one hundred eighty-five dollars ($185) for each month they 
opt out of coverage, to be paid at the end of each fiscal year. Alternative health insurance 
coverage shall not include District provided coverage which the member is entitled to by reason 
of the employee’s status as a spouse or dependent of a District employee who is covered by the

[...]

Employee Health Care Reserve Account: A separate The existing employee health care reserve 
account shall be established and maintained. The initial amount in this account as of July 1, 2012 
was $1,246,835. Any interest gained on this account shall be retained in this account. Seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) of the employee health care reserve account shall be 

https://www.kpbsd.k12.ak.us/employees.aspx?id=5232
https://www.kpbsd.k12.ak.us/employees.aspx?id=5232

set aside for use at year end for payment of the employee portion of program costs that exceed

[...]

care employee contribution, reduce employee premiums for the following year, or can be placed 
may remain in the Employee Health Care Reserve account to pay down future costs or overages. 

District Health Care Reserve Account: Upon completion of the FY22 annual audit, if the 
District’s healthcare reserve account has an amount greater than three million two hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($3,250,000), and the Employees’ healthcare reserve account has an amount 
greater than one million dollars ($1,000,000) then a premium credit of five hundred dollars ($500) 
for each employee participating in the Health Plan will be used to offset the employee’s monthly

[...]

after ratification of this agreement will receive a contribution based on the new 

agreement, pro-rated per current practice.  

• Opt-Out Incentives shall begin immediately. For any employee who opted out for 

any month(s) of FY26, a one-time payment shall be made in June 2026, equivalent 

to one hundred eighty-five dollars ($185) per month for each month coverage was 

waived.  

• Spousal/Dependent Pooling shall be available during the May 2026 special open 

enrollment period, to start on July 1, 2026. Combined HRA/HSA contributions will 

start at that time.  

Association Healthcare Proposal #3